

BY-LAW NO. 2017-0009

A By-law to extend the period of time during which Interim Control By-law 2016-0009 will be in effect, by one additional year, to February 28, 2018.

WHEREAS on February 29, 2016, Council for the Town of Halton Hills enacted Interim Control By-law No. 2016-0009 to control the erection of, or additions resulting in, any large scale single-detached dwellings within defined areas of the Town of Halton Hills for a period of one year.

AND WHEREAS Section 38(2) of the Planning Act provides Council with the discretion to extend the period of time during which Interim Control By-law 2016-0009 will be in effect, provided the total period of time does not exceed two years from the date of the passing of Interim Control By-law 2016-0009.

AND WHEREAS the Mature Neighbourhoods Character Study is well advanced and is at the stage of proposed Official Plan and Zoning By-law recommendations, nevertheless additional time is required to permit completion of all phases of the Study and approval of final Official Plan and Zoning By-law amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HALTON HILLS ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Interim Control By-law 2016-0009, as amended, is hereby further amended by repealing Section 5A and replacing it with the following:
 - '5A. This By-law shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the passage thereof, and shall be in effect until February 28, 2018, unless repealed by Council at an earlier date."

BY-LAW read and passed by the Council for the Town of Halton Hills this 21st day of February, 2017.

MAYOR – RICK BONN	ETTE